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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2622 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11
TH

 AUGUST, 2023 

 

UPDATE ON NEW POST OFFICES AND PASSPORT SEWA KENDRAS 

 

2622  SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state: 

 
(a)  whether Government has taken note of the Post offices without a mobile network or internet 

connectivity in the state of Odisha; 

 
(b)  if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c)  the steps taken by Government for the redressal of the stated issues and the stipulated timeline thereof; 

 
(d)  whether Government plans to open new post offices across the country; 

 

(e)  whether Government has any plan to make existing post offices in rural and urban post offices into 
Passport Seva Kendras; and 

 

(f)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS 

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN) 

 

(a) Yes Sir. 

 

(b) At present, out of 8491 Post Offices in Odisha Circle, 71 Branch Post Offices do not have network or 

internet connectivity. List is enclosed as Annexure-I. 

 
(c) Department of Posts has taken up the matter for providing connectivity to Post Offices not having 

mobile network or internet connectivity with Department of Telecommunications. 

Following 03 projects under USOF, DoT are under implementation to cover all the uncovered 

villages: 

(i) 4G Saturation Project: 1629 towers are planned to be installed under this project to cover 

2814 Villages.  

(ii) LWE Phase 2: 483 towers with 4G service are planned to be installed in 9 Districts of Odisha.  
(iii) Aspirational Project: 2379 towers with 4G service are planned to be installed in 10 Districts 

of Odisha, which will cover 3933 villages.  

 

(d) Opening of new post offices is an ongoing process. New post offices are opened in needy and justified 
areas based on prescribed establishment norms. 

 

(e) & (f)  Department of Posts and the Ministry of External Affairs have entered into a Memorandum 
of Understanding to open Post Office Passport Seva Kendras (POPSKs) at 491 mutually agreed locations 

subject to feasibility and availability of space to provide Passport Seva Kendra in each Lok Sabha 

Constituency where there is no Passport Seva Kendra (PSK) or Post Office Passport Seva Kendra (POPSK). 
As on 31.07.2023, 430 POPSKs have been opened. State/UT wise list of operational POPSKs is enclosed as 

Annexure-II. 
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Annexure-I 

 

Annexure-I to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2622 to be answered on  

11
th

 August, 2023 

 

List of Branch Post Offices (BOs) not having network or internet connectivity: 

Sl. No. Circle Region Division Branch office 

1 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Almonda B.O 

2 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Borigi B.O 

3 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Garidi B.O 

4 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Jabaguda B.O 

5 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Kaploda B.O 

6 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Kumbhaganda B.O 

7 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Kumbharput B.O 

8 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Kutrabeda B.O 

9 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Langalabeda B.O 

10 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Ranjiput B.O 

11 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Sadabari B.O 

12 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Tentuligumma B.O 

13 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Panasput B.O 

14 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Papermetla B.O 

15 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Relageda B.O 

16 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Charangul B.O 

17 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Kerimiti B.O 

18 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Balel B.O 

19 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Parajabadapada B.O 

20 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Gadiaguda B.O 

21 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Goudaguda B.O 

22 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Badigada B.O 

23 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Godihanjar B.O 

24 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Guneipada B.O 

25 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Kamarpalli B.O 

26 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Mohupadar B.O 

27 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Temurupali B.O 

28 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Podapadar B.O 

29 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput T.Gumandi B.O 

30 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput A.Malkangiri B.O 

31 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Kendar B.O 

32 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Nandigam B.O 

33 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput P.Phulbeda B.O 

34 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Suku B.O 

35 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Andrahal B.O 

36 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Upperdural B.O 

37 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Peta B.O 

38 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Golur B.O 

39 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Ampawalli B.O 

40 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Nuagam B.O 

41 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Peturu B.O 

42 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Sorada B.O 



3 
 

43 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Turia B.O 

44 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput K.Guda B.O 

45 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Upperkanti B.O 

46 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Kabirbadi B.O 

47 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Padavalda B.O 

48 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Andrapali B.O 

49 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Jodamba B.O 

50 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Kurmanur B.O 

51 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Nuaguda B.O 

52 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Populuru B.O 

53 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Koraput Madakapadar B.O 

54 Odisha Circle Bhubaneswar HQ Region Nayagarh Chadheyapali B.O 

55 Odisha Circle Bhubaneswar HQ Region Nayagarh Duda B.O 

56 Odisha Circle Bhubaneswar HQ Region Nayagarh Nuagaon B.O 

57 Odisha Circle Bhubaneswar HQ Region Nayagarh Podasahi B.O 

58 Odisha Circle Bhubaneswar HQ Region Nayagarh Kaptapalli B.O 

59 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Rayagada K.Golmi B.O 

60 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Rayagada Bijapur B.O 

61 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Rayagada Dangaladi B.O 

62 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Rayagada Mirabali B.O 

63 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Rayagada Budubali B.O 

64 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Rayagada Jarapa B.O 

65 Odisha Circle Berhampur Region Rayagada Laxmipur B.O 

66 Odisha Circle Sambalpur Region Rourkela Chordhara B.O 

67 Odisha Circle Sambalpur Region Rourkela Jamdihi B.O 

68 Odisha Circle Sambalpur Region Rourkela Sayamba B.O 

69 Odisha Circle Sambalpur Region Rourkela Topadihi B.O 

70 Odisha Circle Sambalpur Region Rourkela Pankadihi B.O 

71 Odisha Circle Sambalpur Region Sundargarh Jareikela B.O 
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Annexure-II 

Annexure-II to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2622 to be answered on  11
th

 August, 2023 

State/UT wise list of Post Office Passport Seva Kendras (POPSKs) operational as on 31.07.2023 

Sl.No. Name of the State/UT No. of POPSKs 

1 Andhra Pradesh 20 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 

3 Assam 15 

4 Bihar  35 

5 Chhattisgarh  7 

6 Goa 1 

7 Gujarat 23 

8 Haryana  11 

9 Himachal Pradesh 6 

10 Jharkhand 14 

11 Karnataka  23 

12 Kerala  7 

13 Madhya Pradesh 18 

14 Maharashtra  39 

15 Manipur 1 

16 Meghalaya  1 

17 Odisha  20 

18 Punjab  9 

19 Rajasthan  24 

20 Tamil Nadu 29 

21 Telangana  14 

22 North East – Tripura  1 

23 Uttar Pradesh 48 

24 Uttarakhand  6 

25 West Bengal  40 

26 Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu 2 

27 NCT of Delhi 5 

28 Jammu & Kashmir 5 

29 Ladakh 1 

30 Lakshadweep 1 

31 Andaman and Nicobar  1 

32 Puducherry  1 

Total 430 

 

 

***** 


